

In the Court of the District Judge, Birbhum

**Mat Suit- 225 of 2024**

CNR: WBBB-01-002565-2024

Present:- Smt. Arti Sharma Roy (J.O. Code - WB00149)  
District Judge, Birbhum

06

**26.08.2025**

Today is fixed for A/D and filing postal receipt and track report.

No S/R & A/D is received.

Petitioner files a petition U/O 5 rule 20 of CPC supported by an affidavit praying for substituted service of summon through paper publication and the same is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Advocate.

It appears that S/R and A/D of the respondent received twice as unserved with a report "addresse left without intimation". As such I am of view that, the prayer of the petition is formal.

Hence, the petition U/O 5 rule 20 of CPC is allowed.

The petitioner is directed to file draft copy for publication.

Fix 28.11.2025 (intervened by Puja vacation) for filing draft copy of publication.

Dictated and corrected

Sd/- Arti Sharma Roy  
District Judge, Birbhum  
J.O. Code – WB00149

Sd/- Arti Sharma Roy  
District Judge, Birbhum  
J.O. Code – WB00149